"Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest"

April 3, 2023

Michelle Rodriguez, Senior Compliance Product Manager Light & Wonder 350 E Pilot RD Las Vegas, NV 89119

RE: ShuffleStar Shuffler – GET Submission #3093

Dear Ms. Rodriguez,

Thank you for requesting approval of the ShuffleStar Shuffler. We have completed our review.

The ShuffleStar Shuffler is approved for use in Washington State. The approval is contingent on the following requirements.

Manufacturer Requirements:

- Only iScore Ultra is allowed to be connected to the ShuffleStar Shuffler. iTable, Fusion Hybrid, Quartz table Systems and Shuffle Flex were not submitted for review with this submission and must be disabled prior to installing the system in Washington.
- Ensure there are no wireless devices listed in the "Setup", "Maintenance" and "Networking" menus.
- Ensure the cellular data modem is disabled in the system and physically disconnected via power and data cables.
- Light & Wonder must notify us prior to the first installation in Washington so arrangements may be made for Agent inspection/review. At least 10 business days prior to installation, provide us with a list to include specific locations, dates, and times when this system will be installed. Send the list to Sonja Dolson at sonja.dolson@wsgc.wa.gov.

Requirements for House-Banked Card Game Licensees:

• Ensure only approved card games, as posted on the WSGC website, are played using the shuffler.

- Ensure only approved equipment is connected to the shuffler (i-Score Ultra). Access to all other equipment must be disabled in the network setup menu.
- Ensure The "Enable Network" setting in the Network Menu is only enabled when the i-Score Ultra display is connected.
- Ensure all ethernet and USB service ports are sealed while the shuffler is in play and only accessed by authorized personnel.
- Ensure the cellular data modem is disabled in the system and physically disconnected via power and data cables.
- Ensure only one external tool (such as a laptop) is connected to the shuffler via the ethernet port at a time. The shuffler should never be connected to any networking devices such as hubs, switches, or routers.
- Ensure any external tool connected to the shuffler has all wireless and Bluetooth functions disabled for the duration of the connection.

Tribal Casino Implementation:

- Ensure internal controls are revised to include new equipment and procedures and are approved by the Tribal Gaming Agency and concurred by the Washington State Gambling Commission.
- Ensure only approved card games, as posted on the WSGC website, are played using the shuffler.
- Ensure only approved equipment is connected to the shuffler. Access to all other equipment must be disabled in the network setup menu.
- Ensure The "Enable Network" setting in the Network Menu is only enabled when the i-Score Ultra display is connected.
- Ensure all ethernet and USB service ports are sealed while the shuffler is in play and only accessed by authorized personnel.
- Ensure the cellular data modem is disabled in the system and physically disconnected via power and data cables.

The electronic signatures for the ShuffleStar Shuffler are listed below.

Software Component (Pre-Install)	SHA1 Signature
ShuffleStar_UI_2.0.100_setup.enc1	09D222FE0DD120A1353267918592D848CE48CBB1
ShuffleStar_CardRec_5.0.012_setup.enc1	8B17B109B1604A8961ED7AFBB16CBD764E9B09CD
ShuffleStar_Games_1.0.155_setup.enc1	C6EDC5F6003909BB6240F41CC207688688CE5663
ShuffleStar_DMC_1.6.0.0_setup.enc1	5D0B2E9CE09185E55FAD72034AF9364CF6257181
Software Component (Post-Install)	SHA1 Signature
ShuffleStar_UI_2.0.100.bin	3BFDEDDD075D68C7756C86E1C7FC83CB6C8C4BAE
ShuffleStar_CardRec_5.0.012.bin	DB44F36B9A6D8DD9323DFA16C3EB920A57238534
ShuffleStar_Games_1.0.155.xml	513D3FD16101DCBEFBD4F3F47EFEF61237BF9738
ShuffleStar_DMC_1.6.0.0.bin	A0D3031A3A5EAE0350D5223A0330F5521F452AC3

Any modifications made to the ShuffleStar Shuffler must be submitted to us for additional testing and review. We reserve the right to investigate and reevaluate this equipment if we determine that such a review is necessary to ensure compliance with applicable rules or laws in Washington.

Thank you for your cooperation during this process. We appreciate your desire to comply with our regulations. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 325-7904.

Sincerely,

8E8993B8572D46E...

Gary Drumheller Assistant Director

Enforcement and Operations Division

cc: Jim Nicks, Agent in Charge, Regulation Unit

Dan Wegenast, Agent in Charge, Tribal Gaming Unit

File